
 
                                                                             

 CASE NUMBER:  34/2011 

 

DATE OF HEARING: 7 OCTOBER 2011      
 
 

T LINDEQUE             COMPLAINANT 

 

           

vs 

 

 

TopTV- (Channel 150)             RESPONDENT 

 

 

TRIBUNAL:  PROF  JCW VAN ROOYEN SC (CHAIRPERSON) 

   DR L GILFILLAN 

   MR B MAKEKETA 

MS Z MBOMBO 

      PROF G OLIVIER 

   MR L VAN WYK (CO-OPTED) 

     

For the Complainant: The Complainant  

 

For the Respondent: Mr. Thato Mahapa, Senior Manager; Regulatory Affairs, 

TopTV. 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Promo- contravention of Code – matter rectified from an organizational angle for future 

planning – reprimand sufficient in the circumstances - Lindeques vs TopTV, Case No: 

34/2011(BCTSA). 

________________________________________________________________________ 

  

SUMMARY 
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Alleged inappropriate promotion containing unsuitable material for children, 

broadcast during family viewing time when young children may be expected to be 

part of the audience. 

 

Subscription broadcaster TopTv broadcasting a promotion for the following 

movies, The Devil’s Chair and Resident Evil, rated 18LV and 16V, respectively, before 

the watershed. The promotion depicted graphic scenes and images of blood and 

killing.  

 

________________________________________________________________ 
 

JUDGMENT 

Ms Zali Mbombo 

 

 

[1]     The Registrar received a complaint from a subscriber to TopTV, a subscription    

 broadcaster, about a promotion which was broadcast on 29 August 2011 at 17h30. 

 The promotion was for two movies, The Devil’s Chair and Resident Evil, rated 

 18LV and 16V respectively.   

  

[2]       The Complaint read as follows:  

“The date was 29 August, The time was about 17.30 (during the second advert break in 
 Martha Stewart). The channel is 150 (called Top One. The same channel that shows 
kiddies programmes in the morning before school like Dinosaur train and similar 
programmes). I am both annoyed and disgusted in TOP TV. While watching an episode 
of Martha Stewart (a family programme) at 5.30, TOP TV had an advert on that shows 
various monsters, demons, blood, guts & gore and down right ghastly material. 
Unfortunately I never got to the remote in time to change channels and now I have a very 
frightened 5 year old daughter again!!! This is not the first time they show trailers for 
shows with age restrictions during family viewing. Disgusting trailers for things like Buffy. 
Even the trailer for Buffy is too graphic to be shown at a time when kids are watching tv. 

 
I honestly hope somebody does something about this as there are fewer and fewer family 
programmes on tv at night that are suitable for the whole family. 
 
To be honest I am not sure what programme the advert is for, this particular advert was 
not the one for Buffy as that one is on another channel. My partner says he has seen the 
trailer before and thinks to was forstar-shiptrooper the movie (where aliens are eating 
people)I managed to change the channel before the name came up. It had a monster / 
person thing that looked like its top layer of skin had been peeled off with the scariest 
eyes and was very graphic. 

 
It is a VERY violent, graphic trailer that should not be on before 20:00 while any kids 
could be watching.” 
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[3] TopTV responded as follows:   
 

“We have investigated the complaint raised by Ms Tandey Lindeque. The promo that was 
flighted and is the subject of the complaint is a combination promo for the movies, “The 
Devil’s Chair” and “Resident Evil” rated 18LV and 16V, respectively. 

 
We acknowledge that we did schedule the promo in error at an inappropriate time, and as 
such unreservedly apologise to the viewer for any anguish the promo may have caused 
to Mrs Lindque and her family who watched the promo. The promo was flighted just after 
the Martha Stewart show on Monday, 29 August at 17h57. The scheduling of this item at 
that time was a result of human error and non-adherence to standard procedures. 

 
To provide context, our process is as follows:  We have a thorough process to analyse 
our programmes and movies and apply Age Ratings and Advisories. Our promos are 
produced by a service provider upon instruction from us. Upon receipt, they go to our 
programme acceptance team as well as our scheduling team. Info based on the material 
being promoted, including Age Ratings and any scheduling restrictions as a result 
thereof, are added onto our scheduling system prior to scheduling. 

 
In this case, the ratings were properly done for the movies and were logged into our 
Scheduling system. However, not all the relevant details were captured when the promos 
were imported into our scheduling system. Thus the correct Age Rating was not applied 
to the promo.  Further, the promo was not passed through our Programme Acceptance 
team upon receipt from the production house and only went to the scheduling team. This 
resulted in the system not applying the requisite scheduling restriction based on the Age 
Rating as well as not being alerted by the Programme Acceptance team in relation to the 
nature of the content. As a result, a “double-check” mechanism (first the system and then 
the team) was erroneously bypassed.   

 
As soon as we were alerted to the problem, we immediately took remedial action and 
checked all upcoming schedules to ensure that this promo would not be flighted again in 
an inappropriate time where children could be exposed to the images of violence.  We 
have amended all our upcoming schedules to flight this promo after 21:00 and in most 
cases, after 22:00. This is also facilitated by the updating of the relevant information on 
the system which then places a time-based scheduling restriction. As a result, the promo 
cannot be scheduled prior to the Watershed period. 

 
We sincerely regret the error and unreservedly apologise to Mrs Lindeque for the human 
error which caused the promo to be flighted prior to Watershed.  We believe that we have 
put in place more stringent measures to avoid such errors from occurring in future. We 
have identified the deviation from the policy which allowed the error to occur and have 
addressed it with the relevant personnel. 

 
As regards commentary on Clause 12 of the Code, we do concede that the promo was 
inappropriately scheduled at the wrong time and we sincerely apologise for the error. We 
further acknowledge that this transgression is on a channel that we package and not a 
third party channel. Prior to this instance, we haven’t experienced this type of error as 
there was adherence to the standard internal policy. This error occurred as a result of 
human error and we can only apologise profusely. To ensure that a similar instance does 
not occur, we have reiterated the importance of adhering to the policy and are developing 
a checklist to be used by the scheduling team to ensure that there is adherence to the 
policy at all times. 

 
We trust our response addresses all relevant factors. We shall await further direction 
from the BCCSA.”  
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[4] Applicable rules  
 
 

 12.  A television or composite subscription broadcasting service licensee, wherever 

 practicable, must avoid broadcasting programming material, including 
 promotional material, which is unsuitable for children and/or contains nudity, 
 explicit sexual conduct, violence or offensive language before the watershed 
 period. 

  
 15.  The Classification must indicate:- 

  the appropriate age restriction for viewing or listening to a programme; and 
whether the programme contains nudity, sexual conduct, violence or offensive 
language. 

  

[5] Although the Broadcaster concedes that the promotion was inappropriately 

scheduled due to human error, it should be noted that the Broadcaster was 

previously reprimanded for Broadcasting material which they indicated was from 

a third party channel (Phillips vs TopTv, Case no: 07/2011). Their excuse then 

was that the material was packaged by a third party channel, hence the error. 

Accordingly, they took steps to prevent this from happening in future and 

developed standard pperating policy and procedures that govern content 

scheduling. 

 

[6]       It is unfortunate that, even with stringent measures in place, the Broadcaster was 

still able to make such a mistake. The Complainant also noted that this was not 

the first time that that the broadcaster had exposed children to unsuitable material. 

The broadcaster needs to ensure that such an error does not occur again. The 

broadcaster is clearly aware that all films and promotions, especially those that 

are loaded in South Africa, must abide by the watershed rule, especially when 

they are rated 18.  

 

 [7]     During the Tribunal the broadcaster conceded that it had been at fault and this was 

caused by a human error which caused the promo to be flighted prior to the 

watershed.They also made mention of the fact they have gone ahead and 

identified the deviation from the policy which allowed the error to occur and have 

addressed it with the relevant personnel. 
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[8]    One of the main tasks of the BCCSA is to protect children from exposure to 

material that is unsuitable for them. In this case the promo was not designed for 

children, and it had no ratings for the movies it advertised. 

 

[9]    The Tribunal accepts that the flighting of the promo at that time of the day (17:30) 

was an oversight on the part of the Broadcaster. The Tribunal concluded that, with 

the Broadcaster’s apology and actions taken to avoid a recurrence, despite the 

Code being contravened, a reprimand would suffice in this case.    

 

The Broadcaster is therefore reprimanded for the contravention of the Code. 
 

 

 
 

 JCW VAN ROOYEN SC 

CHAIRPERSON 

 

Commissioners Gilfillan, Makeketa, Olivier and Co-Opted Member Van Wyk 

concurred in the above judgment of Ms Mbombo.  

 


